








Material Change of Use - Preliminary Approval including a variation
request to vary the effect of the Ipswich Planning Scheme
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(i) This plan was prepared for the purpose and exclusive use of
LENNIUM GROUP to accompany an application to IPSWICH CITY
COUNCIL for approval to reconfigure the land described in this plan and is
not to be used for any other purpose or by any other person or
corporation.
LandPartners Pty Ltd accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage
suffered howsoever arising to any person or corporation who may use or
rely  on this plan in contravention of the terms of this clause or clauses
(ii),(iii) or  (iv) hereof.

(ii) The contours shown in this plan are suitable only for the purposes of
this application. The accuracy of the contours has not been verified and no
reliance should be placed upon such contours for any other purpose other
than the purpose of this application for reconfiguration.

(iii) The dimensions, areas, number of lots, size and location of
improvements & flood information (if shown) are approximate only and
may vary.

(iv) This plan may not be copied unless these notes are included.
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(i) This plan was prepared for the purpose and exclusive use of
LENNIUM GROUP to accompany an application to IPSWICH CITY
COUNCIL for approval to reconfigure the land described in this plan and is
not to be used for any other purpose or by any other person or
corporation.
LandPartners Pty Ltd accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage
suffered howsoever arising to any person or corporation who may use or
rely  on this plan in contravention of the terms of this clause or clauses
(ii),(iii) or  (iv) hereof.

(ii) The contours shown in this plan are suitable only for the purposes of
this application. The accuracy of the contours has not been verified and no
reliance should be placed upon such contours for any other purpose other
than the purpose of this application for reconfiguration.

(iii) The dimensions, areas, number of lots, size and location of
improvements & flood information (if shown) are approximate only and
may vary.

(iv) This plan may not be copied unless these notes are included.
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(i) This plan was prepared for the purpose and exclusive use of
LENNIUM GROUP to accompany an application to IPSWICH CITY
COUNCIL for approval to reconfigure the land described in this plan and is
not to be used for any other purpose or by any other person or
corporation.
LandPartners Pty Ltd accepts no responsibility for any loss or damage
suffered howsoever arising to any person or corporation who may use or
rely  on this plan in contravention of the terms of this clause or clauses
(ii),(iii) or  (iv) hereof.

(ii) The contours shown in this plan are suitable only for the purposes of
this application. The accuracy of the contours has not been verified and no
reliance should be placed upon such contours for any other purpose other
than the purpose of this application for reconfiguration.

(iii) The dimensions, areas, number of lots, size and location of
improvements & flood information (if shown) are approximate only and
may vary.

(iv) This plan may not be copied unless these notes are included.
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 Specifications/Drawings



Timber Finish
Dark Stained Timber Features prevent fading and 
discolouration while extending the life of the fence. 

Fence Construction
Hardwood Post, Rail and capping, Treated Pine Palings 
and an aluminium transparent fence panel.

Typical Section
Visibilty Maintained through transparent fence panel.

Buffer Planting
Mixed species of grasses and small shrubs to a 
maximum height of 1.5m to maintain visibility.

The road verge along Taylors Rd will function 
as a pedestrian footpath thoroughfare. In order 
to provide good amenity to the development 
frontage while also providing an effective and safe 
pedestrian pathway, visual surveilance shall be 
maintained between the houses and pedestrians. 

Through installing a semi-transparent fence to the 
frontage, residents and pedestrians will be able to 
see through the fence while maintaining a degree of 
privacy and security.    

Small shrubs and groundcovers less than 1500mm 
high are to be selected and installed as a soft 
buffer to the front of the fenceline to comply with 
sightline requirements and CPTED principles. Due 
to service conflicts in the Taylors Rd verge street 
tree planting opportunities may not be possible but 
will be proposed if opportunities arise in the detailed 
design.

4.2 Taylors Road Frontage

G.L.

NOTE:
INSTALL FENCE PANELS TO
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS AND
TO MEET AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS. FIX
TO POSTS AND TOP RAIL AS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATION.

1 FENCE TYPE F2 - 1800H SURVEILLANCE FENCE - TYPICAL DETAIL
901 Scale 1:20

SECTION ELEVATION

OUTSIDE FACE PRIVATE LOT

100 x 500mm MID RAIL
AS SPECIFIED

100 x 500mm BOTTOM
MID RAIL AS SPECIFIED

100 x 75mm HW POST
 AS SPECIFIED

70 x 38mm TREATED HW
 CAPPING AS SPECIFIED

75x38mm TREATED HW TIMBER CAPPING TO POOL FENCE PANEL.
FIX TO PANEL WITH COUNTERSUNK SCREWS AT 1200 O/C. .
FINISH ALL TIMBERS WITH 2 COATS CN OIL.

600mm HIGH ALUMINIUM POOL FENCE, REFER LANDSCAPE
SPECIFICATION FOR COLOUR, STYLE AND MAKE.
100x75mm F14 TREATED HW POST AS SPECIFIED.
FINISH ALL TIMBERS WITH 2 COATS CN OIL

100 x 50mm TREATED HW MID RAIL FIXED TO POST
WITH 2 No. M12 C/H BOLT. COUNTERSINK WASHER
AND NUT AND FILL WITH A FLEXIBLE SEALANT

100 x 19mm TREATED PALING BUTTED. FIX WITH
 GALV NAIL (2 No. PER RAIL). FINISH WITH 2
COATS CN OIL

100 x 50mm TREATED HW BOTTOM RAIL FIXED TO
POST WITH 2 No. M12 C/H BOLT. COUNTERSINK
WASHER AND NUT AND FILL WITH A FLEXIBLE
SEALANT

CONCRETE FOOTING TO MEET ENGINEERS REQUIREMENTS

25mm DRAINAGE GRAVEL AS SPECIFIED
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Your Ref: 4739/2019/CA 
Our Ref: BRSS7381-030-1-17 PS 
Date: 6 August 2019 
 
 
 
 
ATTENTION: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
C/- The Assessment Manager (Sandeep Nanjappa) 
Ipswich City Council 
PO Box 191 
Ipswich QLD 4305 
 
Via Email:  plandev@ipswich.qld.gov.au  
CC:  Sandeep.Nanjappa@ipswich.qld.gov.au  
 
 
 
Dear Sandeep, 
 
RE:  FURTHER INFORMATION REQUEST RESPONSE FOR COUNCIL APPLICATION NUMBER 

4739/2019/CA SEEKING A PRELIMINARY APPROVAL INCLUDING A VARIATION REQUEST 
TO VARY THE EFFECT OF THE IPSWICH PLANNING SCHEME IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 50(3) OF THE PLANNING ACT 2016 {IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONCEPT 
PLAN (FUTURE URBAN ZONE TO RESIDENTIAL LOW DENSITY (RL2) ZONE) AND SITE 
PLAN (CHANGES TO BUILDING SETBACKS)} OVER LOT 555 M33493 AND A 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR RECONFIGURING A LOT - ONE (1) LOT INTO TWELVE (12) 
LOTS AND NEW ROAD BEING STAGE 1C OF THE WALLOON HIGHLANDS 
DEVELOPMENT AT 197 AND 213 TAYLORS ROAD, WALLOON ON LAND DESCRIBED AS 
LOT 555 ON M33493 AND PART OF LOT 329 ON CH31264 

 
 
 
We refer to the Ipswich City Council’s further information request of 30 July 2019 in relation to the 
application specified in the subject line above. The following is a response to the information 
requested, prepared on behalf of the applicant, RESIPROP PTY LTD, in accordance with s13 of the 
Development Assessment Rules. 
 
In response to the further information request from Council, the following information has been 
provided: 
 

• Appendix A: Ultimate Roundabout Layout, prepared by SMEC; and 
• Appendix B: Traffic Advices in Relation to Taylors Road Access Roundabout for the Site at 

213 Taylors Road and 116-162 Grieves Road (Revised Traffic Report), prepared by Holland 
Traffic Consulting Pty Ltd. 

 
Council should now continue the assessment of the proposed development as sufficient 
information has been provided addressing the matters raised in the information request. 
 
 

mailto:plandev@ipswich.qld.gov.au
mailto:Sandeep.Nanjappa@ipswich.qld.gov.au
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1. Proposed Roundabout 
 
The submitted Traffic Assessment prepared by Holland Traffic Consulting (dated 22 July 
2019) in relation to the Taylor Road access roundabout is acknowledged. However, the 
applicant is requested to submit an amended traffic assessment prepared by a RPEQ to 
address the below: 

 
(a) The analysis assumes differing peak directional splits from the subject development site 

and the development to the south of Taylors Road (generally referred to as Waterlea). It 
is suggested that the assessment consider 75% of traffic entering/exiting the sites 
to/from the east, 20% of traffic entering/exiting the sites to/from the west and the 
remaining traffic moving north/south. 

(b) Demonstrate the rationale behind the assumed through traffic volumes on Taylors 
Roads. If these volumes are associated with the future development further east on 
Taylors Roads, it is suggested that similar directional splits be applied as outlined in 
item 1(a) above. 

(c) Provide amended turning templates which demonstrate the roundabout is designed to 
accommodate a 19.0m semi-trailer (which will likely be required for construction access 
to the site) and a 14.5m rigid bus. 

 
Applicant Response 
Revised Ultimate Roundabout Layout plans prepared by SMEC and certified by an RPEQ, provides 
a response to the Proposed Roundabout issues. For further information, please refer to Appendix 
A. 
 
A Revised Traffic Report prepared by Holland Transport Consulting Pty Ltd provides a response to 
the Proposed Roundabout issues. For further information, please refer to Appendix B. 
 
Conclusion 
On behalf of the applicant, RESIPROP PTY LTD, LandPartners Pty Ltd has provided all of the 
information requested by Council.  Council is requested to continue with assessment of this 
application. 
 
Should you require any additional information in relation to this application or wish to discuss any 
matter further, please contact Peter Strain of LandPartners Pty Ltd on phone number (07) 3842 
1000. 
  
Yours faithfully 
LANDPARTNERS PTY LTD 
 
 
 
Peter Strain 
Town Planner 
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APPENDIX A  ULTIMATE ROUNDABOUT LAYOUT 
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Our Ref: 18S59.5.SAH 

Date: 2 August 2019 
 
 
 
Lennium Group 
By Email 
 
Attention Mr Ian Worthington  
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir 
 
Walloon: Traffic advices in relation to Taylor Road access roundabout  for the site at 213 Taylor 
Road and 116 – 162 Grieves Road 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
HTC have been requested by Lennium Group to undertake a preliminary assessment of traffic impacts at 
the Taylor Road site access roundabout, arising from the proposed development of 1050 residential 
allotments at Taylors Road, Walloon. It is noted there is planned residential development in the surrounding 
area which has been included in the analysis. 
 
The site locality and the location of the intersection identified for assessment are shown in Figure 1, which 
uses Ipswich City Council’s “Walloon Thagoona Strategic Road and Rail Network” map as a base.  
 
The report is in response to an RFI issued by the ICC in relation to an 11-lot subdivision adjoining the 
proposed Taylor Road access roundabout. The purpose of the report is to assess whether a single lane 
roundabout would be sufficient and compatible with the land provision for that single lane roundabout 
proposed from the corner of that 11-lot subdivision.  
 
In light of the fact there is no approved masterplan for the site with supporting traffic assessments, the 
purpose of the report is to demonstrate that a single lane roundabout will be adequate in a “worst case” 
scenario whereby the following conservative assumptions have been made: 
 

i) There is no second entry onto Taylors Road from the proposed development. 
 

ii) There will be no traffic filtering to the east through the future adjoining development. 
 

iii) The proposed development will have 1050 lots as per the preliminary MCU. 
 

iv) A relatively high traffic generation rate of 0.8 vehicles per hour per lot. 
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Figure 1: Site locality and location of intersection identified for assessment 
 
 
2.0 Planning Context 
 
An extract from the Walloon Thagoona Land Use Concept Master Plan drawing  from the Ipswich City 
Council Planning Scheme is depicted in Figure 2.  This indicates planned residential development in the 
area that will introduce traffic to the proposed roundabout. This includes 1500 lots in the Waterlea 
development and an assumed 1800 lots for future developments east of the site.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 2- Extract of Ipswich City Council Planning Scheme 
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3.0 Predicted Peak Hour Traffic Volumes  
 

In assessing the directional distribution of site generated traffic, a review of previous reporting by Cardno 
(report dated February 2006 for development of the subject site), and QTraffic (report dated 27 May 2016 
for the Waterlea Estate development) has been undertaken.  The directional distribution assumed in each 
of those reports, and the directional distribution assumed in this assessment, are summarised in Table 1. 

Table 1: Directional distribution of generated traffic from previous reports and that adopted in this 
assessment 

Destination Cardno (Feb 2006) QTraffic (May 2016) This assessment 

Warrego Highway (west) 15% 15% 15% 

Warrego Highway (east) 30% 20% 25% 

Rosewood 20% 5% 10% 

Ipswich 25% ) 25% 

Walloon 10% ) 60% 25% 

 
As generally indicated in Table 1 above, 75% of traffic is predicted to be oriented towards the east and 
25% is oriented to the west. It is noted that planned schools and local shops are all located in the east, 
including a planned primary school and neighbourhood centre on Taylors Road.  
 
It is also noted that there is a proposed WIB interchange at the western end of Taylors Road which the 
DTMR still holds as a formal position. However, recent communication with TMR indicates that their 
current informal position is that the interchange will not occur, and that Taylors road will pass over the 
WIB without connecting to it.  

 

3.1 Subject Site Traffic 
 
It has been assumed for a conservative assessment, that all traffic associated with the proposed 
development would utilise the proposed roundabout, rather than use the other access proposed to the 
west, or to filter out through future development to the east. 
 
For the intersection capacity assessment, it has been assumed that residential development at the 
subject site would generate peak hour traffic flows at a rate of 0.8 vehicles per hour per lot, with a 70/30 
directional split. It is noted that other traffic reports for developments in the area have adopted a rate of 
0.6 vph/lot.  
 
Based on the above, the 1050 lots of the proposed development would generate peak hour traffic flows of  
840 vph, all conservatively using the Taylor Road access roundabout, with 588 vph departing and 252 
vph returning in the AM peak and vice versa in the PM peak.   
 
Traffic associated with the proposed development has been assumed to use the proposed roundabout as 
follows: 
 
(i) 25% would be associated with the travel to the west along Taylors Road. 
(ii) 75% would be associated with travel to the east along Taylors Road.  
(iii) A very small portion would be associated with travelling between Waterlea Estate and the 

subject site.  
 
It is noted that site generated traffic oriented to/from the Walloon township would use Taylors Road rather 
than the internal road network through Waterlea Estate due to the numerous 90-degree bends and low 
speed environment on that Waterlea route, as deduced from inspection of Figure 3.  
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3.2 Waterlea Estate 
 
For Waterlea Estate traffic generation, review of the prepared traffic report conducted by Q Traffic, dated 
May 2016, indicates 2378 vpd were predicted to use the southern leg of the proposed roundabout as 
shown in Figure 3. It is thus conservatively assumed that 270 vehicles per hour would use the southern 
leg of the proposed roundabout.   
 
It is therefore predicted that 189 vph will depart Waterlea Estate via the proposed roundabout and 81 vph 
will return during the AM peak, and vice versa during the PM peak.  
 
For the distribution of Waterlea traffic at the roundabout, it was originally assumed that a significant 
proportion of traffic would be travelling west rather than east at the proposed intersection, due to the fact 
that most Waterlea Estate traffic oriented towards the east would use the access onto Rohl Road rather 
than the Taylors Rd access, as deduced from inspection of Figure 3.   
 
However, based on discussion with ICC officers it has been assumed that the Waterlea traffic on the 
southern leg of the Taylors Road roundabout would be oriented 75% toward the east and 25% toward the 
west, plus a small portion travelling through to the proposed development.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 3: Waterlea Estate development layout and predicted volumes from the QTraffic report 
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3.3 Other future development traffic – through traffic on Taylors Road at the roundabout 
 
It has been conservatively estimated that there would be 1800 lots assigned to the future development 
east of the subject site in the area shown in Figures 2 and 4. Using the traffic distributions outlined above, 
it was assumed that 25 % of the traffic associated with those future developments would use the 
proposed Taylor Road roundabout for travel to/from the west along Taylors Road (refer Figure 4), with the 
balance 75% travelling east and thus not travelling through the proposed roundabout.  
 
Based on the above, it is predicted that the future development area would introduce 360 vph would 
east/west along Taylor Road through the proposed roundabout, with 252 vph heading west and 108 vph 
heading east in the AM peak, and vice versa during the PM peak. An increase of a further 50% on these 
through traffic volumes has been assumed to obtain a conservative result. It is noted that traffic counts 
indicate that existing Taylor Road traffic flows at the roundabout location are negligible.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Waterlea Estate  
 

Subject Site 
 

Future Development  
 

Proposed Collector 
Roads  
 

Figure 4: Planned area road network 
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3.4 Predicted longer term traffic volumes 
 
 
On the above basis, predicted longer term, conservatively derived peak hour traffic flows at the Taylor 
Road site access roundabout are depicted in Figure 5.  
 
 
 
AM Peak: 

Proposed Access Street  
147    25    441 

 
 

                              63             189   
         Taylor Road (west)        162             378     Taylor Road (east) 

         20             61 
 
 
 
 

                                                                        47     25    142 
Waterlea Estate Access Street 

  
PM Peak: 
 

Proposed Access Street  
63     25    189 

 
 

                              147             441   
         Taylor Road (west)        378             162     Taylor Road (east) 

           47             142 
 
 
 
 

                                                                        20      25    61 
Waterlea Estate Access Street 

  
 
Figure 5: Predicted development peak hour traffic flows at the proposed intersection  
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4.0 Roundabout Capacity Analysis 
 
The layout for the Taylors Road site access roundabout used in the capacity analysis is depicted 
schematically in Figure 6. 

 
 
Figure 6: Taylors Road site access roundabout schematic 
 
 
Capacity analysis of the intersection layout depicted above, using the Sidra package with default settings, 
with an assumed 2% heavy vehicle proportion, indicates satisfactory operation, as depicted in Table 2.  
Lane summary output from the Sidra analysis is attached at Appendix A. 
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Table 2: Sidra summary output 
 

Intersection Intersection Degree of Saturation 

 AM peak PM peak  

Access Roundabout  0.61 0.71 

 
It is highlighted that the roundabout traffic volume projections are conservative for the following reasons: 
 

i) A relatively high traffic generation rate has been adopted.  
 

ii) It was assumed that the proposed development will contain 1050 lots, as per the preliminary 
MCU. 
 

iii) It has been assumed that all traffic associated with the subject site would travel through the 
proposed roundabout, when in fact, a large proportion of site traffic would not, instead using 
the second access to the west, and with large parts of the site filtering out through the future 
development to the east.  

 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
This report has assessed the Taylor Road site access roundabout, based on a “worst case” scenario 
analysis with  conservatively estimated longer term traffic flows. It is concluded that the proposed single 
lane roundabout would operate in a satisfactory manner.  
 
 
  
Yours faithfully 
HOLLAND TRAFFIC CONSULTING PTY LTD 
 
 

 
 
 
S A HOLLAND 
RPEQ 05611 
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APPENDIX A: SIDRA LANE SUMMARY OUTPUT FOR THE TAYLOR ROAD SITE ACCESS 
ROUNDABOUT  
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